
STAIE Of CALIFORNIA-HEALTH AND WELFARE AC .Y GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 
714/744 P STREET 

SACRAMENTO, CA 9581.4 

(916) 445-2263 January 18,1983 

--
Ms. Joa! Steed, Manager. 
General Nutrition Center 
Suite 463, Vintage Fair Mall 
Modesto, CA 95356 

Dear Ms • Steed: 

On December 10, 1982, an embargo was placed by an investigator from this 
office on materials described as follows: 

620/30 tablet bottles of "Advantage" Starch Blockers 
5/100 tablet bottles of "Advantage" Starch Blockers 
11I6 oz. packages of "Advantage" Starch Blocker Sprinkles. 

We believe these materials to be in violation of at least the following: 

Section 26460, California Health & Safety Code 
Section 26461. California Health & Safety Code 
Section 26462, California Health & Safety Code 
Section 26534, California Health & Safety Code 
Section 26651, California Health & Safety Code 
Section 26652, California Health & Safety Code 
Section 17200' California Business & Professions Code 
Section 17500, California Business & Professions Code. 

Please advise me within 30 days of receipt of this letter 'IJbether you will 
voluntarily and at your cost destroy these naterials under cur supervision. 
After destruction, you will be provided with a record of the destroyed 
materials. Instead, you may offer an alternative plan for correcting the 
alleged violations, by such means as reprocessing and reshipment to the 
manufacturer. 

If we do not hear from you within 30 days, we will commence proceedings for 
condemnation of the materials, at your expense, by Court Order. 

I reoind you that these materials may not be removed, sold,. or disposed of 
without permission of this Department. 

If you have any questions, please contact Hr. Richard D. Penrose, Regional 
Administrator, 1220 S Street, Sacramento, CA 95814, (916) 445-6921. 

Sincerely, 

cc : :rr. Penrose 
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All units identified with manufacturer's name (SVGH) and 
<=o.ddress 
St. ~)incc:nt's 

Inte1rmou.nt<=,i n 
telephone Mc'. '/ 

Geni::::t- al 
Pl O?.S:TIC<., 

1 ~ . 1985 

Hos pi tE'.l 0: :3\.1GH) , LeC1.dvi 11 e, Col or ado 
Inc., Grand Junction~ Colorado, by 

. \ 
E<.r:d by lettet- 1·1::-,v 2, 1985. 

initiated recall ongoing 
Florida, New York 
Approximately 156 units were distributed 

Firm 

Plasma was salvaged from therapeutic bleedings whose donors 
did not q~alify as a sourc2 of whole blood= labeled 2s 
nonreactive for hcoatitis B surface a ntigen (HBsAg> when, 
in ft:'.!. ct~ it hi:o.d not be-:E:·n tc:sted frn~ HBsP1g. 

Recov2red Plasma, Recall ~S-019-5 

Unit th'..'.l6m:::o5?87 
Americon Red Cross Blood Services, Los Angeles, California 
M.:\nuf<:'i.ctur :::'l·-~ by tE·lepho1-11-=:o· Me<rch 15, 1985. Fir·m initiated 
t- e c: E'. l 1 com ;:-j l E: t e 
C ''" l i ·'.= o t- n i <:\ 
1 unit distributed and destroyed 
The plasma was rec~vered from a unit of Whole Blood which 
t ested rea ctive for hepatitis B surfac2 antigen (HBsAg>; 
the tJ l c'. :o iflc\ \,J,?. ~· 1 ::1.b el ed e,:;; HB:::Ag n ·=·11 :·-:?a.c t i ve "°"n d shipped for­

f ur ther manufacturing use. 

Acpetite Control Factor with CCK (chol ~cystokinin)~ 1000 mg. 
Advantage Supplements brand~ an OTC oroduct in 56 and 112 
tablet bottles~ Recall ttD-40 8-5 
{;I 1 code~;; 

Ge rH2r i''o. l 1-.!utr it ion Co1- !=':cy·- s.t ion, Gr-e~::nv i 11 t~, Sou.th C ?t-eo l i na 
General Nutr it ion Corporation~ Pittsbur·g h, P2nnsy l~ an ia~ by 
l et ter Aoril 26~ 1985. Firm in itiated recall ongoing 
Nat. i on~·ii d·::: 
Firm estimatras none remains on market 
F're:rJuct is .::\ ns·v1 d1-u.•:;,i rr:r.:•.r·kf.::•ted \'.ii. i.:ho1_•.t 2r: ~.pp~-ov c~d N•:::w Druci 
Applic c::~tion . 
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CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
The mail order activities of the businesses listed below received attention with re­

spect to alleged violations of Title 39, U.S. Code, Section 300S, False Representation 
Statute, based on representations made in their advertisements. The firms agreed to 
the following: 

A. Without admitting the falsity of their advertisements they agreed that the al­
leged false representations may be reasonably construed by a normal reading 
of the advertisement. 

B. That the use of this promotional material has been permanently discontinued and 
will not be resumed directly or indirectly under any other name, address, cor­
poration or other device. 

C. That advertisements making representations similar to the representations alleged 
will never again be used in the sale of the same or similar product. 

1. GENERAL NUTRITION CORP. 
418.Wood Street 
Pittsburgh , PA 

Subject: Medical-Reducing (Model-Etts) 

2. VANGAULT LABS 
P. 0. Box 8S1 
Bradenton, FL 33S06 

Subject : Formula-SS 

3. CASINO DE NASIS 
2S6 S. Robertson 
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 

Subject : Medical- " Stamina-Stay Hard" 

Postal Inspection Service 



Philadelphia District to be infested by rodents, at North 
Pole Cold Storage, Pittsbu rgh. 

Seizure. of vitamin C tablets valued at $4,000 reta il was 
made by the Government at General Nutrition Corp., 
Pittsburgh , and a consent decree has been entered p ro­
viding for their destruction. FDA's Philadelphia Dist rict 
charged that labeling of the tablets, which contained 
bioftavonoids, made false and misleading nutriti onal 
claims . 

HEGION IV 

An Atlanta food company and its senior vice presiden t 
were both fined $1,000 on each of eight counts for a 
total of $16,000 after pleading guilty to holding food 
products contaminated with rodent hair , exc reta pel­
lets, and rodent urine and with maintaining a rodent­
infested warehouse. 

Judge Newall Edenfie ld of the U .S. District Federal 
Court , Northern District , Atl anta, imposed the maxi ­
mum fines on Alte-rman Foods, Inc. , Atlanta , and Max 
C. Alterman, senior vice president, who was also placed 
on probation for 2 years. Sidney Schuman, director of 
warehousing for the company, was placed on 2 years 
probation without supervision or fine after plead ing 
guilty. At arraignment all had offered pleas of nolo 
contendere, but these were refused by Judge Edenfield. 
The company has a 10-year history of insanitary con­
ditions. The terms of the probation were set by the 
court based on recommendations requested from FDA . 

The warehouse violations that resulted in the court 
actions were discovered by P . Wayne Moy. Atlanta Dis­
trict consumer safety officer. 

A Florida company initiated a voluntary recall of il­
legal diethylstilbes trol (DES) injectible doses for ani­
mals and later destroyed a recalled quantity after an in­
spection of a company establishment in Ocal a by the 
Atlanta District's Orland o Section revealed the com­
pany was distributing the drug throughout Florida. FDA 
has withdrawn approval of New Animal Drug Applica­
tions for all DES injectibles . 

The Florida distributor, Aid Laboratories of North 
Florida, has outlets in Ocal a, Jacksonville , T ampa, 
and Ok eechobee, and home offices in B oca Raton . 
Marie S. Bendeck , consumer safety officer, Orlando 
Section , witnessed the company's destruction of six 
boxes of the product, each containing a doze n vial s of 
the DES. Atlanta Di strict said th e manufacturer, Chcm­
vet Laboratori es, Kansas City, Missouri , had not effect­
ed a recall of the product. 

A company at \Vashington , North Carolina, T ed Day, 
Inc ., voluntarily destroyed 8,000 pounds of crabs after 
consumer safety officers from the Atlanta Di st rict 's 
Raleigh Resident Post found the company was proc­
essing decomposed crabs. FDA's Baltimore District 
had collected official samples of a company shipment 
prior to the inspection. 

About 750 pounds of various potato products was 
destroyed voluntarily by D affi n M ercantile Co., lnc ., 
M ariann a, Florida , and an additional 3,320 pounds 
intended for human use was converted to animal feeds 
after an in spection of the company by FDA's Atlanta 
Distri ct found widespread insec t infestation on the 
premises. 

REGION V 

Through the cooperative efforts of Indiana and Ohio 
State autho riti es and Cincinnati and Detroit Districts, 
mii\.: contaminated by pesticidal chemical s was de­
tected and removed from food channels. Cincinnati 
District originally detected th e pesticides in a sample 
of milk collected at a Cincinnati dairy . D etroit District 
and Indi ana State authorities confirmed the finding of 
heptachlor epoxide and di eldrin . 

Two Ind iana da iry farms were pinpointed as being 
the producers of the milk contaminating the bulk ship­
ment. The Indiana Division of Dairy Products, Indiana 
State Board of H ealth , has embargoed the milk of each 
dairy and it is being dumped. They are maintaining sur­
veillance over production un til milk from both pro­
ducers is free of pesticide resi dues. 

Allen County Food Distributors, a partnership at Fort 
Wayne, lndiana, and its two partn ers were fined $3,000 
for operating an insanitary warehouse infested by in­
sects. The partners, John Schmitz and Max T. Schmitz, 
were sentenced to 1 year in jail, which was suspended 
pending a successful completion of 1-ycar probationary 
period. The charges were brought by FDA's Detroit 
District after an inspecti on of the company by the Fort 
Wayne R esident Post. 

Judge Jesse E schbach of the U .S. District Court 
for Northern Indiana, Fort Wayne , noted the company 
had also been prosecuted in 1964 for operating an in­
sect-infested warehouse. H e told the partners to either 
comply with the law or get out of business, and stated 
that if they were found guilty of adulterating food a<_?;ain, 
they would go to pri son. 

HEGION VI 

Two Texas food companies and their principals have 
been fin ed and suspe nded jail sentences imposed in one 
case on charges brought by FDA's Dallas District for 
storage of food und er insanitary conditions that resulted 
in rodent or insect contamination. 

Kroge r Co. , lrving, was fin ed $1 ,500 and two of 
its officers-Richard D . Schill , Dallas Di vision vice 
president, and Anthony W. Cavall e, distribution center 
manager-were fined $250 each for storage of food 
under insanitary conditions in which it became con­
taminated with rodent and insect filth . Judge William 
Taylor of the U.S. District Court for Northern T exas, 
Dallas, imposed the fines. 

A. A. de la Torre & Sons, El Paso, and its four 
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